business, Express consults with legal counsel and certain other experts on matters related to litigations.

Express accrues a liability when it is determined that an adverse outcome is probable and the amount of
the loss can be reasonably estimated. In the event an adverse outcome is possible or an estimate is not
determinable, the matter is disclosed.

 86

11. CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out the Company's combined capitalisation as at 31 December 2010. This table
and the information set out in it has not been audited. This table should be read in conjunction with the
Combined Financial Statements and the notes thereto included in this Prospectus as  Annex 3Part 2
"Combined Financial Statements". The table also shows the effects of the Demerger as if it became
effective on 31 December 2010.

While there have been changes to the components of the Company's capitalisation arising in the ordinary
course of business, there has otherwise been no material change to the Company's capitalisation since 31
December 2010 to date.

Capitalisation and indebtedness as of 31 December 2010 (in € millions-unaudited) (1)
 31 December

2010
Adjusted for

Demerger

CAPITALISATION

- Secured short term debt 27 27
- Unsecured/non-guaranteed net payable to TNT group  526 0
- Unsecured/non-guaranteed other short term debt (2) 30 30
A. Short Term Debt 583 57

- Secured long term finance lease (2), (3) 184 184
- Secured long term loans 19 19
- Unsecured/non-guaranteed other long term loans (2) 5 5
- Obligations under long term financial derivatives (2), (4) 93 28
B. Long Term Debt 301 236

 - Issued capital - 43
 - Other reserves - 2,964
 - Legal reserves (7) - 71
C. Equity (5) 2,994 3,078

D. Total Equity and Debt Liabilities (A+B+C) 3,878 3,371

INDEBTEDNESS

- Cash & Cash Equivalents (6) (807) (266)
- Current Debt 583 57
Net Current Debt (224) (209)
Long-Term Debt 301 236
Net Debt  77 27
Notes:
(1) Includes interest bearing debts only.
(2) All or almost all of this debt is at 31 December 2010 (indirectly) guaranteed by TNT N.V., which guarantees are being withdrawn

before the Demerger, and, if applicable, replaced by a (indirect) guarantee from TNT Express.
(3) Relates mainly to two Boeing 747 aircraft leases maturing in December 2016 and May 2017.
(4) Includes mark-to-market liabilities of €65 million relating to hedges outstanding with banks on behalf of the TNT Mail group and

traded in back-to-backs with TNT Mail group on which Express has equivalent receivables outstanding towards TNT Mail group